RESOLUTION NO. 7 FOR 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SWEET HOME WHICH TERMINATES THE "STATE OF EMERGENCY" CONCERNING COVID-19

WHEREAS, the City of Sweet Home has the authority granted under ORS Chapter 401 and the Sweet Home Municipal Code Chapter 2.52.030, that provides direction to the City, its officials, and others in the event of an emergency that exists within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager, acting as the Emergency Program Manager, under Sweet Home Municipal Code Chapter 2.52 has been responding to the COVID-19 outbreak since March 19 2020; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, the situation was sufficiently serious that it was necessary to proclaim an emergency within the City of Sweet Home due to the possibility that the spread of COVID-19 may become a pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, the Mayor issued a Proclamation of Emergency related to the COVID-19 Pandemic: and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, the City Council ratified and confirmed the Proclamation of Emergency through Resolution No. 4 for 2020 and Resolution No. 5 for 2020; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SWEET HOME:

That the Mayor and the City Council hereby declare and proclaim that the emergency previously proclaimed no longer exists based on changing circumstances and improving conditions related to the COVID-19 pandemic, and

IT IS FURTHER DECLARED, that emergency authorization of procurement of goods and services authorized pursuant to ORS 279B.080, and all other applicable laws and rules is hereby terminated and shall no longer be in effect, and

The Proclamation of Emergency issued on March 19, 2020, and ratified by the City Council through Resolution No. 4 for 2020, and Resolution No. 5 for 2020 are hereby terminated and shall no longer be in effect.

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage by the City Council and signature of the Mayor.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 8th day of March 2022.

_	
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Manager Pro Tem- Ex Officio City Recorder	